and £1,630k respectively. As a result, the overall goodwill impairment charge was understated by £1,923k and a
goodwill balance was overstated by the same amount which has been corrected in the prior period adjustment.
An additional prior period restatement has been made to additions to property, plant and equipment which had
not been accrued at the prior period end. This has resulted in property, plant and equipment, and trade and other
payables, both being increased by £1,540k in the prior period adjustment. As a result of this restatement, the
impairment charge of goodwill has been increased by £1,540k and goodwill has decreased by the same amount.

143Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Financial statem
ents

The IFRS 16 lease modifications, impairment model error and under-accrual of additions to property, plant and
equipment have been corrected by restating each of the relevant financial statement line items for the prior period
as follows:

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income (extract)

Previously
reported

 52 weeks
ended

1 January
2023

£’000

IFRS 16 lease
modifications

£’000

Impairment
model
£’000

Property, plant
and equipment

additions
£’000

*Restated
 52 weeks

ended
1 January

2023
£’000

Underlying administrative expenses (141,152)‌‌ (165)‌‌ – – (141,317)‌‌
Exceptional items – impairment of
goodwill (70,858)‌‌ (845)‌‌ (1,923)‌‌ (1,540) (75,166)‌‌

Administrative expenses (212,010)‌‌ (1,010)‌‌ (1,923)‌‌ (1,540) (216,483)‌‌
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment and right of use assets (36,891)‌‌ (1,345)‌‌ 1,923 – (36,313)‌‌
Loss from operations (91,867)‌‌ (2,355)‌‌ – (1,540) (95,762)‌‌
Finance expense (12,556)‌‌ (106)‌‌ – – (12,662)‌‌
Loss before tax (104,345)‌‌ (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540) (108,346)‌‌
Loss for the period (97,544)‌‌ (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540) (101,545)‌‌
Total comprehensive expense (97,544)‌‌ (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540) (101,545)‌‌
Basic loss per share (pence) (77.8)‌‌ (2.0)‌‌ – (1.2) (81.0)‌‌
Diluted loss per share (pence) (77.8)‌‌ (2.0)‌‌ – (1.2) (81.0)‌‌
Adjusted basic earnings per share
(pence) 3.6 (0.1)‌‌ – (0.1) 3.4
Adjusted basic diluted earnings per
share (pence) 3.6 (0.2)‌‌ – (0.1) 3.3

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Previously
reported

1 January
2023
£’000

IFRS 16 lease
modification

£’000

Impairment
model
£’000

Property,
 plant and

equipment
additions

£’000

*Restated
1 January

2023
£’000

Property, plant and equipment 36,140 – 293 1,540 37,973
Right of use assets 94,568 845 1,630 – 97,043
Goodwill 75,121 (845)‌‌ (1,923)‌‌ (1,540)‌‌ 70,813
Non-current lease liabilities 133,261 1,952 – – 135,213
Total non-current liabilities 161,550 1,952 – – 163,502
Trade and other payables 18,136 358 – 1,540 20,034
Current lease liabilities 15,294 151 – – 15,445
Total current liabilities 48,204 509 – 1,540 50,253
Total liabilities 209,754 2,461 – 1,540 213,755
Net current liabilities (30,612)‌‌ (509)‌‌ – (1,540)‌‌ (32,661)‌‌
Net assets 26,563 (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540)‌‌ 22,562
Retained earnings 167,301 (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540)‌‌ 163,300
Total equity 26,563 (2,461)‌‌ – (1,540)‌‌ 22,562

144 Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2023 continued

7.	Revenue
The Group’s revenue for the 52 week period ended 31 December 2023 arose as follows:

52 weeks
ended

31 December
2023
£’000

52 weeks
ended

1 January
2023
£’000

Dine-in revenue 182,810 187,190
Delivery revenue 6,545 6,610
Drive to revenue 1,122 1,834
Other revenue 185 86
Total revenue 190,662 195,720

Delivery revenue includes revenue where customers place their orders through third party delivery service.
Drive to revenue includes revenue from click and collect takeaway service where customers place their orders

[…]

for the period ended 31 December 2023 (2022: £27,850k) and an impairment reversal of £3,463k (2022: £4,955k)

154 Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2023 continued

against right of use assets. In the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2023, the Group recorded the total of the above,
being an impairment charge of £23,338k and a reversal of £5,570k, resulting in a net impairment of £17,768k for
the period (2022: net impairment of £30,601k).

Sensitivities to impairment charges
The key assumptions in the calculation of impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
are the predicted cashflows of the CGUs and the discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity
analysis taking into consideration the impact of key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of
reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios. The reasonably possible effect on impairment of property,
plant and equipment and right of use assets for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10% variation in
EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in impairment provision

31 December
2023
£’000

*Restated
1 January

2023
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 2,738 3,266
Discount rate – 2% decrease (2,382)‌‌ (2,551)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% increase (4,211)‌‌ (3,977)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% decrease 5,127 5,264

* � Refer to note 6. In the 52 week period ended 1 January 2023, sensitivities to property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
impairment charges have been restated. ‘Discount rate – 2% increase’ has been increased by £153k from previously reported £3,113k
to £3,266k, ‘Discount rate – 2% decrease’ has been decreased by £10k from previously reported (£2,541k) to (£2,551k), ’EBITDA –
10% increase’ has been decreased by £51k from previously reported (£3,926k) to (£3,977k), and ‘EBITDA – 10% decrease’ has been
increased by £526k from previously reported £4,738k to £5,264k.

21.	 Leases

[…]

equipment and right of use assets were assessed to be £75,166k higher than the value-in-use calculations and
therefore an impairment charge of £75,166k has been recorded at that date. For the 52 week period ended
31 December 2023, no further impairment charge was required as the value-in-use calculations are significantly
in excess of the net book value of all assets, goodwill, property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
inclusive of the prior year impairment charge.

157Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Financial statem
ents

Sensitivities to impairment charges
The key assumptions in the impairment calculation of goodwill are the predicted cashflows of the CGU and the
discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact of key
impairment test assumptions arising from a range of reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios. The
reasonably possible effect on impairment of goodwill for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10%
variation in EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in impairment provision

31 December
2023
£’000

1 January
2023
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 7,916 23,799
Discount rate – 2% decrease – (32,130)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% increase – (20,984)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% decrease 6,049 21,154

23.	 Inventories

31 December
2023
£’000

1 January
2023

£’000
Food and beverage 1,390 1,464

Inventory is reviewed by staff at individual restaurants on a weekly basis and that which is perishable is written
off. Inventories recognised as an expense during the 52 week period ended 31 December 2023 amounted to
£42,959k (2022: £45,103k).

24.	 Trade and other receivables

31 December
2023
£’000

1 January
2023

£’000
Trade receivables 594 2,040
Prepayments 1,808 3,737
Other receivables 953 508
Total trade and other receivables 3,355 6,285

All amounts are receivable within one year and are non-interest bearing.

25.	 Trade and other payables

31 December
2023
£’000

[…]

and on subsequent review and discussion with the Group’s auditors, the Directors have determined that the debt
in the Company’s subsidiaries should have been deducted in the impairment assessment at 1 January 2023.
Accordingly, the Directors have recorded a prior year adjustment impairment of £130,877k against the carrying
value of the Company’s investment in its subsidiary undertakings at 1 January 2023.
Consequently, the comparative carrying value of the Company’s investment in subsidiary undertakings at
1 January 2023 in the Company’s statement of financial position has been restated from previously reported
£176,737k, by an impairment of £130,877k, to £45,860k. This is a non‑cash charge to the statement of
comprehensive income for the period ended 1 January 2023.
This impairment charge does not impact the financial statements of the Group and has no impact on the
operational cash performance of the Group.
This prior period restatement has been reflected by restating the affected financial statement line items for the
prior period as follows:

Company statement of financial position (extract)

Previously
reported

1 January
2023
£’000

Investment
impairment

 £’000

*Restated
1 January

2023
£’000

Investment in subsidiary undertakings 176,737 (130,877)‌‌ 45,860
Total non-current assets 176,737 (130,877)‌‌ 45,860
Total assets 196,368 (130,877)‌‌ 65,491
Net assets 196,249 (130,877)‌‌ 65,372
Retained earnings 156,441 (130,877)‌‌ 25,564
Total equity 196,249 (130,877)‌‌ 65,372

173Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Financial statem
ents

39.	 Investment in subsidiary undertakings
Movements in carrying value of investments

*Restated

£’000
Cost
At 3 January 2022 and 1 January 2023 176,737

Accumulated impairment
Impairment charge for the period 130,877
At 1 January 2023 (restated)* 130,877

Net book value
At 1 January 2023 (restated)* 45,860
* � Refer to note 38. In the 52 week period ended 1 January 2023 a prior period adjustment impairment charge of £130,877k has been recorded,

reducing net book value of investment in subsidiary undertakings from the previously reported £176,737k to £45,860k.

[…]

(Bidco) Limited, Thursdays (Holdings) Limited and Thursdays (UK) Limited. All subsidiary undertakings are
wholly owned, operate in the restaurant sector, were incorporated in the United Kingdom and are registered at
Grant House, 101 Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough, PE1 1NG. Thursdays (UK) Limited is a trading company,
Wednesdays (Bidco) Limited is a finance company and the other two subsidiaries are holding companies.

174 Hostmore plc  •  Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Company Financial Statements
for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2023 continued

Sensitivities to impairment charges
The key assumptions in the investment impairment calculation are the predicted cashflows of the CGUs and the
discount rate applied. The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact of
key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios.
The reasonably possible effect on investment impairment for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10%
variation in EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in impairment provision

31 December
2023
£’000

1 January
2023

£’000
Discount rate – 2% increase 14,417 32,338
Discount rate – 2% decrease (7,527)‌‌ (41,912)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% increase (7,527)‌‌ (20,984)‌‌
EBITDA – 10% decrease 22,566 21,154

40.	 Directors
Directors’ benefit expense comprises:

52 weeks
ended

31 December
2023

£’000

52 weeks
ended

1 January
2023

£’000
Wages and salaries 267 382
Social security costs 33 48
Total employee benefit expense 300 430

During the 52 week period ended 31 December 2023, the Company had 10 Directors (2022: 10 Directors). The
cost of 4 Directors (2022: 3 Directors) is borne by a subsidiary company and is therefore included in note 14 to the
consolidated financial statements. This note discloses the remuneration for the 6 Non-Executive Directors of the
Company (2022: 7 Non‑Executive Directors).

41.	 Trade and other receivables

31 December
2023

£’000

1 January
2023

£’000
Prepayments 150 206
Amounts owed by Group undertakings 17,431 15,010
Other receivables 29 11
Total trade and other receivables 17,610 15,227